BERRYFRUIT LEVY AMENDMENT BILL

EXPLANATORY NOTE

THis Bill makes 2 amendments to the Berryfruit Levy Act 1967.

The first amendment increases, from $200 to $400, the maximum amount
that may be fixed by the Minister as being a rate of levy payable in respect of
any one garden on which berryfruit is grown.

The second amendment changes the time, from when any berryfruit is sold
to when any berryfruit plants are planted, at which the levy may be assessed
against a grower.

No. 7—1

Price 35¢



10

15

Right Hon. Mr MacIntyre

BERRYFRUIT LEVY AMENDMENT

ANALYSIS
2. Increase in maximum rates of levy
Tide ' 3. Determination of persons liable to pay
1. Short Tide levy

A BILL INTITULED
An Act to amend the Berryfruit Levy Act 1967

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand
in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as
follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Berryfruit Levy
Amendment Act 1983, and shall be read together with and
deemed part of the Berryfruit Levy Act 1967 (hereinafter
referred to as the principal Act).

2. Increase in maximum rates of levy—(1) Section 4 (2)
of the principal Act (as amended by section 2 of the Berryfruit
Levy Amendment Act 1970) is hereby amended by omitting
the expression “$200”, and substituting the expression
“$400”. ‘

(2) The Berryfruit Levy Amendment Act 1970 is hereby
consequentially repealed. :

3. Determination of persons liable to pay levy—Section
5 (7) (b) of the principal Act is hereby repealed.

*1967, No. 47
Amendments: 1970, No. 21; 1974, No. 77

WELLINGTON, NEw ZEALAND: Printed under the authority of the
New Zealand Government by P. D. HASSELRERG, Government Printer—1983
92445C—83PT

No. 7—1



